Manifolds & Gauge Root
Rev. 01-02
Apr. 2025
V56,V46  Series
Rev. 02-01
Mar. 2024
3
Rev. 02-01Rev. 02-01

Manifolds
4
How to order manifolds with options
Ordering and Technical Information
• To order the optional Grafoil packing, add -GF to the ordering number, i.e., VES56-3V1F8N-GF-
• To order sour gas service valve, add-SG to the ordering number. i.e., VES56-3V1F8N-GF-SG-
• To order optional GRAFOIL or FKM O-ring flange seal, add -GF or -VT to the ordering number/ i.e., VES56-3V1F8N-GF-SG-GF(or- VT)-
	 Flange seal designators: -GF for Grafoil, - VT for FKM O-ring.
• To complete the ordering number, select valve body material designator:
	 - S for SS316, - C for Carbon steel. i.e., VES56-3V1F8N-GF-SG-VT-S.
(1) Grafoil packing rating is limited to 537 °C (1000 °F) with flange end connection. In air, Grafoil rating is
	 limited to 523 °C (975 °F), in steam it can go up to the maximum temperature of 648 °C (1200 °F).
  • -28 to 204 °C (-18 to 399 °F) with optional fluorocarbon FKM flange seals.
Pressure-Temperature Ratings
Body
Material
Packing
material
Temperature
Rating
Pressure Rating
@ 37 °C (100 °F )
Pressure Rating
@ Max. Temp.
Stainless
steel
PTFE -54 to 232 °C
(-65 to 450 °F) 413 bar
(6000 psig)
285bar @ 232 °C
4130 psig @ 450 °F
Grafoil -54 to 648 °C ( 1 )
(-65 to 1200 °F)
118bar @ 648 °C
1715 psig @ 1200 °F
Carbon
steel
PTFE -29 to 176 °C
(-20 to 350 °F) 413 bar
(6000 psig)
360 bar @ 176 °C
(5230 psig @ 350 °F)Grafoil -29 to 176 °C
(-20 to 350 °F)
Manifolds Basic Ordering
Number
End Connections Orifice
mm(in.)
Weight
Kg (lb.)Process Instrument
Remote Mount
VBR56-2V8N-
1/2 in. Female NPT
3.2 (.126) 0.8 (1.8)
VBR56-3V8N-
6.4 (.251)
2.0 (4.4)
VBR56-5V8N- 2.2 (4.9)
Di
re
ct
 M
ou
nt
Single Flange
VE56-2V1F8N-
1/2 in. Female NPT to Flange.
Flange design meets MSS SP-99.
3.2 (.126) 1.0 (2.2)
VE56-3V1F8N-
6.4 (.251)
2.2 (4.9)
VE56-5V1F8N- 2.7 (6.0)
Double Flange

Flange Bolts
Flange Seals
How to order
Material Ordering
Number Type Pressure Rating
@20°C(70°F)bar(psig)
Temperature
Rating°C(°F)
Pressure Rating @
Max. Temp.
Stainless
steel /A276
G56NE-8N-S Eccentric 516 (7 500)
-53 to 648
(-65 to 1200)
147 bar @648 °C
(2140 psig @1200°F)
G56NC-8N-S Concentric 689 (10 000) 196 bar @648 °C
(2850 psig @)1200 °F)
Material Ordering
Number DK-LOK OD Straight Male Thread
Stainless
steel /A276
DPCM4-1U-S
1/4 in.
1/4-28UNF
DPCM4-2U-S 5/16-24UNF
Bonnet Valve Basic Ordering
Number
Packing Material
Designator
Bonnet Valve
Material Designator
Small Bonnet Valve V56SV-
PTFE: Nil
Grafoil: GF
Stainless steel: S
Carbon steel: CMedium Bonnet Valve V56MV-
Large Bonnet Valve V56LV-
Material Ordering number
Stainless steel Z56MBK-S
Carbon steel Z56MBK-C
Flange Bolt Threads Length
mm (in.)
Hex Size
mm (in.)
Basic Ordering
Number
Bolt Material
Designator
Standard hex bolt 7/16-20 45.0 (1.77)
15.87
(5/8)
Z56BM-
Stainless steel: S
Carbon steel: CLong stud hex nut 7/16-20 58.0 (2.28) Z56BL-
Short hex head bolt 7/16-20 25.0 (.98) Z56BS-
Material End Connection End Connection
Size
Ordering
Number
Stainless steel
Female NPT 1/2 in. NPT
V56OF-8N-S
Carbon steel V56OF-8N-C
Seal Material Temperature Rating °C (°F) Ordering Number
PTFE -53 to 121 (-65 to 250) Z56PE
Grafoil -53 to 537 (-65 to 1000) Z56GF
Fluorocarbon FKM (Viton) -28 to 204 (-18 to 399) Z56VT

10
How to order
• To order Grafoil option, insert-GF in the ordering number. i.e., V46G-8N-GF-S
• To order sour gas service valve, insert -SG in the ordering number. i.e., V46G-8N-GF-SG-S
D-Pro Gauge Root Valves offer a safe way of positioning gauges and installing pressure switches.
• 1-2 in. and 3/4 in. male to 1/2 in. female end connections.
• 1/2 in. female gauge ports standard.
• Minimum schedule 160 pipe wall on valve inlet.
• V46GRL has an extended 4.8 inch of pipe insulation.
• V46 series uses Medium Bonnet Valve: Orifice 5.0 mm (.196in.)
Valve Ordering Number End Connection NPT Orifice
mm(in.)
Body Length
mm (in.)
L
MAX. OPEN
mm (in.)
H
SQ
mm (in.)
G
mm (in.)
A
mm (in.)
V46G-8N-S 1/2 Male to 1/2 in. Female
5.0 (0.20)
90.0 (3.54)
85.9(3.38) 32(1.26)
-
50.00(1.97)
V46GR-8N-S 1/2 Male to 1/2 in. Female 136.0 (5.35)
38.10(1.50)
V46GR-12N8N-S 3/4 Male to 1/2 in. Female 136.0 (5.35)
V46GRL-8N-S 1/2 Male to 1/2 in. Female 184.0 (7.24)
V46GRL-12N8N-S 3/4 Male to 1/2 in. Female 184.0 (7.24)
V46V2-8N-S 1/2 Male to 1/2 in. Female 119.0 (4.68)
V46V2-F-8N-S 1/2 Female to 1/2 in. Female 109.0 (4.29)
D-Pro V46 series Gauge Root Valves
Features
Ordering Information and Technical Data
Safe Valve Selection
V4
6G
 G
au
ge
 Va
lv
e
V4
6G
R
Ga
ug
e R
oo
t V
al
ve
V4
6V
2 V
al
ve